

No. 24-1021

In the Supreme Court of the United States

CEDRIC GALETTE, PETITIONER

v.

NEW JERSEY TRANSIT CORPORATION,

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE SUPREME COURT OF PENNSYLVANIA*

**BRIEF FOR THE STATES OF TEXAS, ALABAMA,
ALASKA, ARKANSAS, GEORGIA, IDAHO, INDIANA,
IOWA, KANSAS, LOUISIANA, MICHIGAN,
MINNESOTA, MISSOURI, MONTANA, NEBRASKA,
NORTH DAKOTA, OHIO, OKLAHOMA,
PENNSYLVANIA, TENNESSEE, VIRGINIA, AND
WYOMING AS AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF
RESPONDENT**

KEN PAXTON
Attorney General of Texas

BRENT WEBSTER
First Assistant Attorney
General

OFFICE OF THE TEXAS
ATTORNEY GENERAL
P.O. Box 12548 (MC 059)
Austin, Texas 78711-2548
Aaron.Nielson@oag.texas.gov
(512) 936-1700

AARON L. NIELSON
Solicitor General
Counsel of Record

WILLIAM F. COLE
Principal Deputy Solicitor
General

JEFFREY A. STEPHENS
Assistant Solicitor General

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|---|------|
| Table of Contents | I |
| Table of Authorities | II |
| Interest of Amici Curiae..... | 1 |
| Summary of Argument | 2 |
| Argument | 4 |
| I. Predictable Rules Foster Federalism..... | 4 |
| A. The benefits of federalism. | 5 |
| B. Sovereign immunity is key to federalism. | 8 |
| C. Multifactor balancing tests can undermine federalism. | 10 |
| D. This case shows why courts should avoid multifactor balancing tests in this context..... | 12 |
| II. NJ Transit Should Be Immune..... | 15 |
| A. A State’s characterization of the entities it creates should control..... | 15 |
| B. New Jersey’s characterization thus should control..... | 20 |
| Conclusion | 22 |

II

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

Cases:

| | |
|---|------------------------|
| <i>Alden v. Maine</i> , 527 U.S. 706 (1999) | 2, 15 |
| <i>Atascadero State Hosp. v. Scanlon</i> , 473 U.S. 234 (1985) | 9, 17 |
| <i>Axon Enter., Inc. v. FTC</i> , 598 U.S. 175 (2023) | 11 |
| <i>Berger v. N.C. State Conf. of the NAACP</i> , 597 U.S. 179 (2022) | 6 |
| <i>Bond v. United States</i> , 572 U.S. 844 (2014) | 5 |
| <i>Buck v. Davis</i> , 580 U.S. 100 (2017) | 7 |
| <i>Clark v. Barnard</i> , 108 U.S. 436 (1883) | 17 |
| <i>College Sav. Bank v. Fla. Prepaid Postsecondary Educ. Expense Bd.</i> , 527 U.S. 666 (1999) | 17-19 |
| <i>Colt v. NJ Transit Corp.</i> , No. 72, 2024 WL 4874365 (N.Y. Nov. 25, 2024) | 2-3, 12-14, 18-19 |
| <i>Edelman v. Jordan</i> , 415 U.S. 651 (1974) | 9 |
| <i>Fed. Mar. Comm’n v. S.C. Ports Auth.</i> , 535 U.S. 743 (2002) | 4 |
| <i>Franchise Tax Bd. of Cal. v. Hyatt</i> , 587 U.S. 230 (2019) | 1- 2, 4-5, 8-9, 15, 19 |

III

| | |
|---|--------|
| <i>Galette v. NJ Transit</i> , 293 A.3d 649 (Pa. Super. 2023) | 14 |
| <i>Galette v. NJ Transit</i> , No. 4 EAP 2024, 2024 WL 5457879 (Pa. Mar. 12, 2025)..... | 12-14 |
| <i>Goldman v. Se. Pa. Transp. Auth.</i> , 57 A.3d 1154 (Pa. 2012) | 14, 19 |
| <i>Great N. Life Ins. Co. v. Read</i> , 322 U.S. 47 (1944) | 17 |
| <i>Gregory v. Ashcroft</i> , 501 U.S. 452 (1991) | 7 |
| <i>Hans v. Louisiana</i> , 134 U.S. 1 (1890) | 9 |
| <i>Hertz Corp. v. Friend</i> , 559 U.S. 77 (2010) | 20 |
| <i>Hess v. Port Auth. Trans-Hudson Corp.</i> , 513 U.S. 30 (1994) | 11-12 |
| <i>Highland Farms Dairy v. Agnew</i> , 300 U.S. 608 (1937) | 8 |
| <i>INS v. Chadha</i> , 462 U.S. 919 (1983) | 6 |
| <i>Kiowa Tribe of Okla. v. Mfg. Techs., Inc.</i> , 523 U.S. 751 (1998) | 11 |
| <i>Lane v. Peña</i> , 518 U.S. 187 (1996) | 18 |
| <i>Luther v. Borden</i> , 48 U.S. 1 (1849) | 16 |
| <i>Luxton v. N. River Bridge Co.</i> , 153 U.S. 525 (1894) | 17 |
| <i>McCulloch v. Maryland</i> , 17 U.S. (4 Wheat.) 316 (1819)..... | 5 |

IV

Michigan v. Long,
463 U.S. 1032 (1983)16-17

Mitchell v. Forsyth,
472 U.S. 511 (1985) 10

New State Ice Co. v. Liebmann,
285 U.S. 262 (1932) 6

PennEast Pipeline Co. v. New Jersey,
594 U.S. 482 (2021) 17

Pennhurst State Sch. & Hosp. v. Halderman,
465 U.S. 89 (1984) 17

Principality of Monaco v. Mississippi,
292 U.S. 313 (1934) 9

Sossamon v. Texas,
563 U.S. 277 (2011) 18

United States v. Lopez,
514 U.S. 549 (1995) 5

United States v. Mitchell,
463 U.S. 206 (1983) 20

Constitutional Provisions, Statutes, and Rules:

U.S. Const.
art. I, § 8, cl. 7..... 21
art. IV, § 4..... 16

N.J. Stat.
§ 27:25-2(a) 20
§ 27:25-4(a) 2, 4, 20, 21

Other Authorities:

Antonin Scalia, *The Rule of Law as a Law
of Rules*, 56 U. Chi. L. Rev. 1175 (1989).....11, 19-20

Bradford R. Clark, *Separation of Powers
as a Safeguard of Federalism*, 79 Tex.
L. Rev. 1321, 1324 (2001) 6

V

| | |
|---|-----|
| Dan B. Dobbs et. al, <i>The Law of Torts</i> §252 (2d ed.)..... | 10 |
| The Federalist No. 9 (Alexander Hamilton) (Clinton Rossiter ed., 1961)..... | 5 |
| The Federalist No. 45 (James Madison) (Clinton Rossiter ed., 1961)..... | 5 |
| Federalist No. 51 (James Madison) (Clinton Rossiter ed., 1961)..... | 8 |
| Jeffrey S. Sutton, <i>Who Decides?: States as Laboratories of Constitutional Experimentation</i> (2022) | 7 |
| Kathleen M. Sullivan, <i>The Justices of Rules and Standards</i> , 106 Harv. L. Rev. 22 (1992)..... | 11 |
| Kim Robak, <i>The Nebraska Unicameral and Its Lasting Benefits</i> , 76 Neb. L. Rev. 791 (1997)..... | 7-8 |
| Maria Ponomarenko, <i>Some Realism About Criminal Justice Localism</i> , 173 U. Pa. L. Rev. 789 (2025)..... | 8 |
| Michael W. McConnell, <i>Federalism: Evaluating The Founders’ Design</i> , 54 U. Chi. L. Rev. 1484 (1987) | 6 |
| Miriam Seifter, <i>Gubernatorial Administration</i> , 131 Harv. L. Rev. 483 (2017)..... | 7 |
| Nat’l Ass’n of Att’ys Gen., <i>Attorney General Office Characteristics</i> , https://www.naag.org/news- resources/research-data/attorney- general-office-characteristics | 7 |

VI

Roman Road System, Encyclopedia

Britannica,

<https://www.britannica.com/technology/>

Roman-road-system.....21
